. State of Florida



Public Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK-BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: October 31, 2007

TO: Ann Cole, Commission Clerk - PSC, Office of Commission Clerk

FROM: Beth W. Salak, Director, Division of Competitive Markets & Enforcement

Patrick K. Wiggins, Attorney Supervisor, Office of the General Counsel

RE: Docket No. 070383-TC - Compliance investigation of PATS certificate holders for

apparent first-time violations of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment

Fees; Telecommunications Companies.

No protests were received in response to Order No. PSC-07-0589-PAA-TC, issued on July 19, 2007. Consummating Order No. PSC-07-0651-CO-TC was issued on August 14, 2007. Out of the 26 companies associated with this docket, 10 companies complied with the PAA by paying the 2006 fees and fines and those PATS certificates are to remain active. The certificates of the remaining 16 companies, marked with an "X" in the right-hand column (and highlighted) below, should be cancelled with an effective date of August 14, 2007.

ENTITY'S NAME	CO. CODE	Company complied with PAA - Certificate Remains Active	Company failed to comply with PAA - Certificate is Cancelled Effective 08/14/07
Florida Public Communications	TD953	X	
Moreno Enterprise, Inc.	TE422		X
Coin-Tel Payphones, Inc.	TE792		X
Trinity Holdings Ltd., Inc.	TF068	X	
Williamson, Ferrara, Gallagher & DeJesus, M.D., P.A. d/b/a Colon and Rectal Clinic of Orlando	TF100	X	
John R. Rudolph Enterprises, Inc.	TF617		X
Southeast Payphones, Inc.	TF721	X	

DECUMENT HUMBER - DATE

10008 NOV-25

ENTITY'S NAME	CO. CODE	Company complied with PAA - Certificate Remains Active	Company failed to comply with PAA - Certificate is Cancelled Effective 08/14/07
Pay-Tel Hospitality Telecommunications, Inc.	TG490		×
Com-Tech Resources, Inc. d/b/a Com- Tech Systems	TG531	X	
Imperial Bonita Estates Cooperative, Inc.	TG588		X
Ralph S. Newby and Gregory A. Hoff d/b/a S & G Communications	TG630		X
Chambliss, Ltd. d/b/a Flagship Shell d/b/a Longstar Texaco	TG642		X
D.H.A Enterprises, Inc.	TG779		X
TCG Public Communications, Inc.	TG800	X	
224 Express, Inc.	TG807		X
Worldwide Payphone Services, Inc.	TG855		X
Budtel, Inc.	TG906	,	X
Dennis H. Brooks	TG916		X
Quarter Payphones, Inc.	TG950	X	
Synergy Telecom Service Co., Inc.	TG963	X	
NSC Communications Public Services Corporation	TG977	X	
Paragon Communication Services, L.L.C.	TG979		X
Waterville Communications, Inc.	TH004	X	
Marriott Hotel Services, Inc.	TH020		X

October 31, 2007 Memorandum - Ann Cole Page 3

ENTITY'S NAME	CO. CODE	Company complied with PAA - Certificate Remains Active	Company failed to comply with PAA - Certificate is Cancelled Effective 08/14/07
Nationwide Payphone Services, L.L.C.	TH051		X
Erskine R. Curry d/b/a Media & Telecom Ventures	TH057		X

Accordingly, this docket should be closed) Please contact Paula Isler at 413-6502 if you have any questions.

OK to Close 1/02/07 Rm

cc: Office of the General Counsel (McKay)

Division of Competitive Markets & Enforcement (Isler)